MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

Chapter 97.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for Feeble Minded for Maintenance for the Fiscal Years Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-six and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-seven.

School for feeble minded, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine school for feeble minded:

1925-26 1926-27

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages for all officers and employees, except for those whoily engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the two years, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of eighty thousand dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, the sum of eighty thousand dollars,

\$80,000.00 \$80,000.00

For maintenance, namely, for food, supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair, all materials and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and patients thereof, whether present or absent, and all farm feed for the two years, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of one hundred ten thousand dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, the sum of one hundred fifteen thousand dollars,

\$110,000.00 \$115,000.00

For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials, supplies, and labor required for repairs, additions, and up-keep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and live stock (exclusive of farm feed) and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work for the two years: July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of forty-five thou-

CHAP. 98

1925-26

1926-27

sand dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, the sum of forty-five thousand dollars,

\$45,000.00 \$45,000.000

Provided that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriation to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 98.

Resolve, in Favor of Charitable, and Benevolent Institutions, for the Care, Support and Medical or Surgical Treatment of Certain Persons.

Charitable and benevolent institutions, in aid of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of one hundred and ninety-seven thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, the sum of one hundred and ninety-seven thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars, for the necessary care and medical or surgical treatment, at the rates specified and in, or by, the institutions and organization named, of certain classes of persons whose own resources or the resources of whose responsible relatives as defined by section eighteen of chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes, are insufficient to pay for the same, and for other purposes, namely:

For the care and support of children under sixteen years of age including those supported away from their parents under the provisions of sections fifty-one to fifty-five inclusive, chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof, at not to exceed three dollars and fifty cents per week, including direct payments from sources other than the state:

Children's Aid Society, Belfast; two thousand eight hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-six and two thousand eight hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-seven

1926 1927

\$2,800.00 \$2,800.00

Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor; two